CITY OF HOUSTON SRO NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PAYMENT AND
HCD Purchasing Unit 3200 DELIVERY CORRESPONDENCE

POSSIBLE DUPLICATE COPY DO NOT DUPLICATE SHIPMENT

OR SERVICE SERVICE RELEASE ORDER

Vendor Address Information

Vendor Address Number 130202 SRO Number/Date 4500348179-0/ 05/26/2021
ALLIANCE FOR MULTICULTURAL CoH Vendor Number 130202

COMMUNITY SERVICES Page 1 of 2

6420 HILLCROFT AVENUE

HOUSTON TX 77081 Buyer's Name Teresa Moore 461

Buyer's Telephone Number 832.394.6272

Mail Invoice to Buyer's Fax Number

COH HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEV

FINANCIAL SERVICES SEC, ACCT PAY Buyer's E-mail Address Teresa.moore@houstontx.gov
PO Box 1562
HOUSTON TX 77251-1562 CONFIRM RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER
TO BUYER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS
Shipping Address HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROCUREMENT SERVICES
2100 TRAVIS, 9TH FLOOR
HOUSTON TX 77002
USA
Terms of payment : Pay net 30 w/o deduction Currency USD
Shipping Terms FOB(Free on board) /DESTINATION
Our reference: 2021-0516
Your person responsible: DAVID DOMINGUEZ
Your reference: 2021-0516
THE ALLIANCE

FIRST AMENDENT TO SUBRECIPIENT GRANT AGREEMENT
$1,115,000.00

ltem Quantity UM Material # / Description Unit Cost Extended Cost

10 1.00 AU 133,785.98 / AU 133,785.98
96102 ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS,
The Alliance Adm
Release Order against contract 4600015993 Item 00030
05/26/2021 TAM

ADMINISTRATION AMOUNT $133,785.98

The primary goal of this Agreement is for the City to prevent, reduce and control the spread of COVID-19
through preventing widespread evictions and prevent the sharing of utilities or inability to pay for utilities.

Gross Price 133,785.98 usD 1 AU 1.000 133,785.98
*** |tem partially delivered ***

Expected value of unplanned services:  133,785.98




CITY OF HOUSTON SRO NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PAYMENT AND
HCD Purchasing Unit 3200 DELIVERY CORRESPONDENCE

POSSIBLE DUPLICATE COPY DO NOT DUPLICATE SHIPMENT

OR SERVICE SERVICE RELEASE ORDER

PO number/date 4500348179 -0 /05/26/2021 Page 2 of 2

Item Quantity UM Material # / Description Unit Cost Extended Cost
Delivery Date: 05/23/2022

20 1.00 AU 981,214.02 / AU 981,214.02
96156 PROGRAM/PROJECT DEVE

The Alliance Program
Release Order against contract 4600015993 Item 00040
05/26/2021  TAM

PROGRAM AMOUNT $981,214.02

The primary goal of this Agreement is for the City to prevent, reduce and control the spread of COVID-19
through preventing widespread evictions and prevent the sharing of utilities or inability to pay for utilities.

Gross Price 981,214.02 usD 1 Au 1.000 981,214.02
*** [tem partially delivered ***
Expected value of unplanned services:  981,214.02

Delivery Date: 05/23/2022

Total **** usD 1,115,000.00

2021-0516 ORDINANCE PASSED 06/23/2021
AGMT EXEC'D BY MAYOR 06/29/2021 CS 07/06/2021

NOTICE -- This is a contract release order against the contract referenced herein. The terms and conditions in the
referenced contract are hereby incorporated into this contract release order as if set forth in full text. All work performed
pursuant to this contract release order shall be performed in strict accordance with the referenced contract's statement of

work/scope of services.

| hereby certify a certificate of the necessity of this expenditure is on file in this | hereby certify that the expenditure for the above goods
department. has been duly authorized and appropriated and that

sufficient funds are available to liquidate same.
% A 4 w__ A A % %ﬂﬂ
Mayor Chief Procurement Officer Controller




Acoo|54 973
KROR \ - L"A)—ut-'

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SUBRECIPIENT GRANT AGREEMENT FOR
DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM PROJECTS, HURRICANE HARVEY ROUND 1
FUNDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND THE ALLIANCE.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SUBRECIPIENT GRANT AGREEMENT
FOR DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM PROJECTS, HURRICANE HARVEY
ROUND 1 FUNDING (the “First Amendment") is made by and between the CITY OF
HOUSTON, TEXAS ("City"), a home-rule city of the State of Texas principally situated
in Harris County, and THE ALLIANCE ("Subrecipient”), a Texas non-profit corporation,
Data Universal Number System No.784177594.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on January 2, 2019, pursuant to Ordinance 2019-10 passed and
adopted by the City Council, the City entered into a grant agreement with the Texas
General Land Office (“GLO"), under which the GLO awarded the City a grant of
$1,175,954,338 in Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-
DR) funds to be used in connection with several programs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-213, passed and adopted by City
Council on March 25, 2020, the City and Subrecipient entered into that certain
Subrecipient Grant Agreement for public services in the amount of $1,322,100.00
(Contract No. 4600015993) (the “Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the contract amount of the Original
Agreement to add an additional $1,115,000.00 to the maximum contract amount, under
the same terms and conditions to the Original Agreement for the administration and

operation of Hurricane Harvey public services activities.

-




NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants,
agreements and benefits contained in the Original Agreement and this First
Amendment, the City and Contractor agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1.

Section 1.1 of Article |, “Grant Conditions and Representations,” is deleted in its

entirety and replaced with the following:

“4.1 The City shall make available to Subrecipient, subject to all of the terms,
provisions and conditions of this Agreement, a grant in an amount not to exceed Two
Million Four Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($2,437,100.00) in CDBG-DR funds (“Subaward”).”

ARTICLE Il
Section 3.1 of Article Ill “Time of Performance,” is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“31  The term of this Agreement (“Term” or ‘Initial Term") shall be April 1, 2020
(“Effective Date”) and end on March 31, 2022 (“Termination Date”), unless sooner
terminated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or in accordance with
applicable laws, regulations, or rules. Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that any
Public Services activities carried out before the Effective Date, or after the Termination
Date, unless the Term is extended in accordance with Section 3.3 or Section 3.4 of this
Agreement, will be deemed to be gratuitously provided, and the City shall have no
obligation to pay for such activities.”

ARTICLE IIl.
The following section is added in its entirety:

“3.4  Subject to the availability of funds, this Agreement may be extended for up to six
(6) months by the Director, in their sole discretion, by written notice to the Subrecipient
prior to the expiration of the Term hereof. Extensions in excess of six (6) months must
be by formal amendment and approved by the City Council of the City of Houston (“City
Council”). Prior to the expiration of each further extension approved by City Council, the
Director may extend this Agreement for up to an additional six (6) months, in their sole
discretion, by written notice to the Subrecipient.”




ARTICLE IV.
Section 4.1 of Article IV, “Compensation and Payment,” is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

“41 For and in consideration of the services performed under this Agreement, the
City agrees to pay Subrecipient a sum not to exceed Two Million Four Hundred
Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,437,100.00), as set
forth in EXHIBIT A, Project Summary, and in accordance with the budget in EXHIBIT C,
(‘Budget”), solely for the reimbursement of costs allowable under this Agreement. The
City shall not be liable for the reimbursement of any expenses which are not allowable
under the terms of this Agreement or under the GLO Agreement.”

ARTICLE V.

EXHIBIT A in the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with

the updated project summary attached hereto as EXHIBIT A-1.

EXHIBIT B in the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with

the updated scope of services attached hereto as EXHIBIT B-1.

EXHIBIT C in the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with

the updated budget attached hereto as EXHIBIT C-1.

ARTICLE VI.
In the event of a conflict between the Original Agreement and this First

Amendment, this First Amendment shall prevail.

ARTICLE VII.
All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, except as amended in

this First Amendment, shall continue in full force and effect.




Signatures

The Parties have executed this First Amendment in multiple copies, each of
which is an original. Each person signing this First Amendment represents and
warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver
this First Amendment. Each Party represents and warrants to the other that the
execution and delivery of this First Amendment and the performance of such Party’s
obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that the First Amendment is a
valid and legal agreement binding on such Party and enforceable in accordance with its
terms. The Parties hereby agree that each Party may sign and deliver this First
Amendment electronically or by electronic means and that an electronic transmittal of a
signature, including but not limited to, a scanned signature page, will be as good,
binding, and effective as an original signature.

THE ALLIANCE CITY OF HOUSTON

DocuSigned by: “\ ~
By: Damiel S{oz,dcw %‘5,\#*77\ I~
Printed Name: Daniel Stoecker AYOR
Title: CEO \meuw\

ool
ATTEST/SEAL: ATTEST/SEAL:
DocuSigned by:

bt i LMo

By: choiwema " /Q /b RN uj

CORPORATE SECRETARY

Mustafa Faiz

CITY SECRETARY

Printed Name:

COUNTERSIGNED:)~/
CITY CONTROLLER

-~ 2031
DATE OF COUNTERSIGNATURE

APPROVED: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Tom MeLastand David Chang
RECTOR, HOUSING AND ERTERASSISTANT CITY
ATTORNEY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

z/realestate/dcea/amend/thealliancefirstamend2021




EXHIBIT A-1




V1.

VII.

VIII.

EXHIBIT A-1
PROJECT SUMMARY

Subrecipient, Project Title, Period of Agreement
and Maximum Compensation

The Subrecipient is:

The Alliance
6440 Hillcroft Ave. Suite 411
Houston, TX 77081

The project title is “Harvey Public Services CDBG-DR”

The project will be located at:
The Alliance
6440 Hillcroft Ave, Suite 411
Houston, TX 77081

The Agreement period is from April 1, 2020 — March 31, 2022 and is subject to
an extension as provided in Section 3.4 hereof and to the availability of federal
funds.

The maximum compensation for eligible activities under the Agreement is
$2.437,100.00 in CDBG-DR17 funds. Funding for the Agreement is subject to the
provisions of ARTICLES IV, V, X, XI, XII, XV, XIll, and XXIV thereof.

The Housing and Community Development Department of the City of Houston
will have the primary responsibility for administering the Agreement on behalf of
the City.

Subrecipient's DUNS # is #784177594.

The applicable CFDA # is 14.228 - Community Development Block
Grants/State’s program and Non-Entitlement Grants in Hawai'i.

The Alliance — Exhibit A-1 — First Amendment




EXHIBIT B-1



EXHIBIT B-1
SCOPE OF SERVICES

THE ALLIANCE

A, PROGRAM GOALS:

Provide direct services to low-to-moderate income individuals affected, directly or indirectly, by Hurricane
Harvey, who reside in the City of Houston, and meet the eligibility standards set forth at 24 CFR §570.200.
The Alliance will provide mental health service, resilience counseling services, small business technical
assistance, occupational training services, home-based child care training, and on-site child care — all to
build financial resiliency and raise community options to acquire or maintain affordable housing.

B. PROGRAM OBJECTIVE:

To serve its clients and comply with governmental regulations, the Subrecipient will use Community
Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR17) funds to provide direct services as follows
and as described in 24 CFR §570.201(e) through six various services. Each service will assist the following
additional individuals and households, from the original term of service, in accordance with the Budget
attached hereto as Exhibit C-1:

1. Provide mental health counseling services to low-to-moderate income individuals through its
Wellness Center to at least 80 unduplicated clients.

2 Provide small business technical assistance and financial education services to at least 85
unduplicated potential small business loan and micro-loan borrowers.

3. Continue the Center for Resilience in partnership with the City of Houston Office of New
Americans and Immigrant Communities, and advisory council members/partners to maintain and
increase access to disaster preparedness and recovery, housing, legal, and other information and
referral navigations needs for individuals in underserved low to-moderate income communities
needing to access or retain affordable housing. Services will be delivered out of The Alliance’s
headquarters and at The City of Houston’s Office of New Americans and Immigrant Communities.
The project aims to service at least 180 unduplicated clients with direct counseling assistance and/or
coordinated referrals to other appropriate partner service providers.

4. Provide occupational training services, licensing, and support to at least one hundred twenty (120)
unduplicated individuals. Program participants will receive workforce development and support to
prepare for successful entry into the workforce. Vocational training programs planned for the
project will include, but not be limited to, Commercial Driver’s License (CDL), Certified Nurse
Aid (CNA), Basic Electrical Technician (BET), and Phlebotomy Technician (PHLB), Heating,
Ventilation and Air Conditioning Mechanic (HVAC), and Smart Phone Repair Technician (SPRT).
Other training programs may be added if demand is sufficient, and if approved by Housing and
Community Development Department. Clients participating in occupational training receive

The Alliance — Exhibit B-1 — First Amendment B-1




D.

“hands-on” training and contextualized basic skills and language classes when applicable. Each
training program selected results in an industry-recognized or postsecondary certification. It is
expected that at least sixty (60) clients will enroll in occupational training programs and have the
opportunity to become licensed in their respective training areas.

Provide home-based childcare training to help low-moderate income persons impacted by Harvey
to recover and become economically self-sufficient. Service would provide 8-week training in child
care laws, licensing requirements, and other requirements. At least 60 unduplicated clients will be
enrolled into the Child Care Entrepreneurship program, with a minimum of twenty-three (23)
clients completing the requirements and having the opportunity to become licensed Home-Based
Child Care providers.

Expand on-site childcare services for clients attending training and education classes at The
Alliance’s primary location (6440 Hilleroft Ave.). Services will allow parents and/or caregivers to
access education and training services provided by The Alliance that they would otherwise be
unable to attend due to a lack of reliable childcare.

The Subrecipient will provide, on a monthly basis, summary reports of events that are part of the
program. The Subrecipient will also complete and submit required program evaluations and reports
on a timely basis.

CONTENT AND OPERATIONS:

. The Subrecipient will establish or expand various direct service programs to low-moderate income

individuals affected directly or indirectly by Hurricane Harvey. Services will be headquartered at
The Alliance, 6440 Hilleroft Ave., Houston, TX 77074. The Alliance’s hours of operation will be
8:30 A.M. — 5:00 P.M, Monday through Friday. Services will be provided in person or virtually, as
necessary,

. The Subrecipient will provide services to each eligible individual based on his or her needs.

METHOD OF PAYMENT

The Subrecipient shall provide monthly reimbursement requests to the Housing and Community
Development Department (HCDD) on forms provided by the City or in a format approved by the City. The
monthly reimbursement request shall include invoices, verification of payment, and any other
documentation reasonably requested by the Director of the HCDD.

E.

Ik

ENROLLMENT AND ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS

The Subrecipient will limit its services to all who reside within the City of Houston limits and were
impacted, directly or indirectly, by Hurricane Harvey.

2. The Subrecipient will limit its services to individuals who fall within the definition of extremely

low-to-moderate income, as defined by HUD Income Limit Area Summary.

The Alliance - Exhibit B-1 — First Amendment B-2




F.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES:

The Subrecipient shall provide a monthly report to HCDD, which shall include the following performance
measures, all of which will accumulate to reach goals listed in program objectives:

# of unduplicated participants who reside within the City of Houston

Annual Household Income and household size as self-reported by program participants

# of unduplicated individuals who received initial intake services

For Mental Health Services program, # of unduplicated individuals receiving individual counseling
or psychiatric services -

For Mental Health Services, # of unduplicated individuals receiving group counseling or
psychiatric services

For Small Business Services, # of unduplicated individuals receiving technical assistance

For Resilience Counseling Services, # of unduplicated individuals who receive direct services

For Occupational Training Services, # of unduplicated individuals who attend a program
orientation

For Occupational Training Services, # of unduplicated individuals who undergo training
assessment

For Occupational Training Services, # of unduplicated individuals who attend one of the various
vocational training programs

For Occupational Training Services, # of unduplicated individuals that successfully complete
programs(s).

For Child Care Entrepreneurship Services, # of unduplicated clients enrolled in classes

For Child Care Entrepreneurship Services, # of unduplicated clients obtaining licensing

The Alliance — Exhibit B-1 — First Amendment B-3




EXHIBIT C-1



The Aliiance First Amendment Budget

HARVEY PS GRANT PROJECT NAME: The Alianca
TOTAL Public Service funds: $1,115,000.00
TR SeTree b e — SR - S—— — e
FIE  FrstAmondment PS Funds ADMN PROGRAM  TOTAL TOTAL COSTS NOT TOTAL
Amount % COSTS COSTS Public Service Project ASSOCWTED COSTS
ALCOUNT ACCOUNT EXPLANATION' INDIRECT DIRECT GRANT COsTS WITHPRCECT
DESCRPTION _ DETALS [PS+OTHER)
SALARIES, FRINGE BENEFITS & DIRECT DELIVERY COSTS
Payrol and Personnel
Salry and Wages
Viee President 100 $8533333 1000% § 8531333 5000 $853333 $6513.33 $75,80000 $65333 1
Director Public Sevios Inifistves 100 S5741167 152% § Q2500 s000 $43.225.00 4322500 514,186 57 $ET 41167
Managing Director Resdiency 100 $52.500.00 BT50% 15,625 00 53905250 $54.687.50 $54537 50 $7,81250 $62,500.00
Viliness Counseior FT 100 $50,000.00 000% $0.00 $45,000.00 $45,00000 $45,000.00 §5,000 00 $50,00000
Vislness Program Speciatict 100 31,666 57 BT50% 5751667 1978167 527,708.34 $27,70834 535581 £31,666.67
Wieliness Social Worker (1) 100 $43,750.00 90.00% $000 $30.375.00 53337500 $8375.0 $437500 4375000
Director of Assat Buldng Programs 100 $57,600.00 10.00% $5.760.00 $000 §5,760.00 $5,76000 $51,84000 §57.500.00
Small Business Progrem Officer 100 $42,666 57 7500% $000 §32,000.00 53200000 $32,00000 $10,666 67 $42.565 67
Entrepreneurshio Prooram Coondinator 100 $40,960.00 4 14% 3000 §38,560 00 538,56000 $3£,550 00 §2.400.00 $40,950,00
Community Resfience Havioator (1) 100 $46,910.33 100.00% 000 34651371 34653333 4633333 5000 $46,93333
Communiy Resdiance Navigator (2) 100 $4651.33 100 00% $000 $4653 1 EL R ) $4633333 $000 $4653333
Community Resdience Navigsior [1) 100 $43,750.00 100.00% 5000 54375000 34275000 $43,750.00 5000 54375000
Community Resience Speciaiist 100 $35,000.00 100.00% 5000 535,000 00 53500000 $35.000.00 $000 $35,000.00
Case Manager Employment Servioss 1 $5759324 5000% $287366 5259159 $26,756.62 $28,796.62 $26,796 62 5753324
Program Coordinator of Occupatonal Training Services (1) 100 $40,000.00 100.00% 50.00 $40,00000 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 s000 $40,000.00
Program Coordinator of Occupational Training Senvioss (2) 1.00 $38,400.00 100.00% 50,00 338,400 00 438,400 00 $38,400.00 $000 $38,400.00
Senicr Manager Chvid Care Entreprencurship 10 $47.575.00 100.00% §5,856 67 34170833 $47575.00 $47575.00 5000 $47.575.00
Coordinator Chict Care Entrepreneurshin 100 $42.666 57 100.00% 50,00 $42.556 67 542,566 67 $42,666.67 5000 542,666 67
Program Spacializt Child Care Entrepreneurship (1) 100 538.400.00 100.00% 5000 $38,40000 $36,400 00 535,400 00 $9.00 $38,400.00
Program Specinlist Child Care Entrepreneurship (2) 100 538,400 00 10000% $0.00 38,400 00 $36,400.00 $38.400 00 $0.00 $38,400.00
Drop In Child Care Alandant 100 $25,60000 100 00% 5000 $25,500,00 $25,500.00 $25,600.00 3000 $25,600.00
Subtotal 57113991 TRES% $23,806.33 SETTATLTS ST67,304.12 STET.304.12 S205,83579 £37313891
Fringe Benefis
FICA s16526.2 B1L00% § 953875 § 5244414 $61,983 89 6198385 § 1450233 STES%EZD
Warker's Cemp $1,772.78 7890% § 21643 § 120028 $1.41641 $1.41641 § 35638 177278
ul $1285124 71:% § 142181 § 785127 $9.27T288 $927258 $161836 51289124
Insurance (Medical, Dentel, Life} 57258834 2985% § 413184 56135595 $55,487.79 $G5 46779 § 740055 $7288834
Other Retrement 31852171 6£253% § 192102 § 554059 $8561.71 $356171 § 3,860.00 $18521.71
Subtotal $182,600.30 035% 17,2045 FEY 5] 4872268 S145722.58 SISATT62 518260030
Professional Foes, Contract Services
Interpretaton and Transiation Services 5550000 10000% 000 $5,500.00 $5.500.00 $5.50000 5000 $5,50000
Training Tuilion and Fees $150,000.00 10000% $0.00 $150,000.00 $150,000 00 $150,000.00 000 $150,000.00
Renl, Lense, and Purchase Equpment 5000 5000 $0.00 50.00 5000 $0.00 5000
Travel 5222400 10 00% $0.00 $2224.00 $2.2400 $2.224.00 $0.00 2140
Lease Space (Office Space) $0.00 5000 50,00 5000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Uilibes $0.00 5000 5000 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 5000
Consumaties and Supphes $8,000 00 10000% 5000 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 £3,00000
Other  Licensing Fees $3,00000 100.00% $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 53,000 00 $0.00 §3,000.00
Subtotal $168,724.00 100.00% $0.00 $168.724.00 5168724 00 S168.724.00 $0.00 $160,724.00
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
Audi Costs 5000 5000 $0.00 $0.00 000 $0.00 000
Accouning/Payroll Costs 5000 5000 $0.00 $0.00 5000 30.00 000
Liebiny ingurance 5000 5000 $0.00 30.00 5000 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Costs 82624320 100.00% SHT4520 5000 $25749.20 $2674520 5000 52674320
Subtotal $26,748.20 100.00% $26,745.20 0.00 $26749.20 $26748.20 $0.00 $26,740.20
OTHER PROGRAM COSTS
Electonic Health Record Software L emsa $5.000.00 100.00% 5000 § 500000 $5,000.00 $5,00000 5000 35,000 00
Background Checis $500.00 100.00% s000 § 50000 £500.00 $50000 s000 550000
Foregn credential evalustion 5000 3000 50.00 5000 3000 5000 000
Subtotal $5,500.00 100.00% 50.00 $5.500.00 $5,50000 $5,500.00 50.00 $5,500,00
TOTAL $1.356.,713.40 B218% 51378598 $301,214.02 $1,115,000.00 $1.115.000.00 s $13%,113.41

DocuSigned by:

Daniel Steceker

5B TEEHGAREE EXECUTIVE DRECTOR

DocuSigned by: 6/25/2021

6/24/2021

BB4243B4ETOF4BF
























































































































































































































































































































































































